AGREEMENT OF PARTNERSHIP MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

between

Melentiev Energy Systems Institute of Siberian Branch of the Russian A cademy of Sciences, Russian Federation

and

Electric Power Planning & Engineering Institute of China

"Melentiev Energy Systems Institute of Siberian Branch of the Russian Academy of Sciences" Russian Federation and "Electric Power Planning & Engineering Institute" of China have agreed to the articles in this Memorandum of Understanding

Article 1. Purpose of MOU

The objective of this Memorandum of Understanding is to promote cooperation between Melentiev Energy Systems Institute of Siberian Branch of the Russian Academy of Sciences and Electric Power Planning & Engineering Institute of China hereinafter referred to as the Parties in areas of energy planning & design, and relevant research on energy projects, etc.

Article 2. The scope of cooperation

The parties will direct their efforts towards developing China-Russia energy and electric power cooperation in following areas:

- (1) Relevant joint research on energy and electric power projects;
- (2) Hosting of workshops seminars and working groups;
- (3) Hosting of International conferences and forums.
- (4) Knowledge sharing on energy and electric power field;
- (5) Visit and exchange of researchers/experts;
- (6) Other forms of cooperation as mutually agreed upon.

Article 3. Responsibility restrictions

Any dispute about the interpretation or implementation of this Memorandum of Understanding will be resolved through consultations between the Parties.

Article 4. Effectiveness and termination

This Memorandum of Understanding shall enter into force on the date of signing. This Memorandum of Understanding shall be valid for one year. It shall be automatically renewed on that date unless one party notifies the other party in writing of its intention to terminate the agreement, at least three months before the renewal date. This Memorandum of Understanding is made in two copies having equal legal status and will be signed in English text only.

On behalf of "Melentiev Energy Institute of Siberian Branch of the Engineering Institute" **Russian Academy of Sciences**"

On behalf of Systems "Electric Planning & Power



Date: 29, 11, 2021

Narher Du Zhongmir lectric Power Position. President of Planning & Engineering Institute

Date: 29.11.202

2